FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

01-11-2001



101580293

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TRADEMARKS ONLY			
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).			
Submission Type Conveyance Type			
New			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment			
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Month Day Year			
Corrective Document			
Reel # Other			
Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date			
Name Rooftop Communications Corporation 09 02 1999			
Formerly			
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association			
Other			
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization California			
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
Name Nokia Wireless Routers Inc.			
Name			
DBA/AKA/TA			
Composed of			
Address (line 1) 785 Castro Street			
Address (line 2) Suite A			
Address (line 3) Mountain View California 94041			
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an			
appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.			
Other (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)			
Other			
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware FOR OFFICE USE ONLY			
the document and			
Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be used.			
gathering the data needed to of information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS			
D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. But to the Control of Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. But to the Control of Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. But to the Control of Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. But to the Control of Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. But to the Control of Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. But to the Control of Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. But to the Control of Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. But to the Control of Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. But to the Control of Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. But to the Control of Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. But to the Control of Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. But to the Control of Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. But to the Control of Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. But to the Control of Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. But to the Control of Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. But to the Control of Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. But to the Control of Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. Bu			
indicator of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, vacaning			

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231 **TRADEMARK**

REEL: 002210 FRAME: 0231

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK	
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.			
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 972-374-1427			
Name	Lucille Nichols, Esq.		
Address (line 1)	Nokia Inc.		
Address (line 2)	6000 Connection Drive		
Address (line 3)	Mail Drop 1-4-755		
Address (line 4)	Irving, Texas 75039		
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.			
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached			
Enter either the Trademark Application Number <u>or</u> the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)			
Trad	lemark Application Number(s)	2163311 2187127	
		2163311 2107127	
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 2			
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ Amount Due			
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account X			
Deposit A	Account ayment by deposit account or if additional fees can be ch	arged to the account.) # 50-0270	
(Enter for p	Deposit Account No.	umber: # 30-0270	
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No No			
Statement and Signature			
Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as			
atta indi	cated herein.		
	Nichols, Esq. / will	December 5, 2000 Date Signed	
- Ductit	of Person Signing	ignature Date orginou	

Office of the Secretary of State

I, EDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"RT ACQUISITION CORP.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "ROOFTOP COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION" UNDER THE NAME OF "NOKIA WIRELESS ROUTERS INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE SECOND DAY OF SEPTEMBER, A.D. 1999, AT 9 O'CLOCK A.M.

3081981 8100M

991368837

dward J. Freel, Secretary of \$1953129

AUTHENTICATION:

09-02-99

DATE:

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

OF

RT ACQUISITION CORP. (a Delaware corporation)

INTO

ROOFTOP COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION (a California corporation)

UNDER SECTION 252 OF THE DELAWARE GENERAL CORPORATION LAW

I. The undersigned corporation hereby certifies that:

FIRST: The constituent corporations of the merger (the "Merger") are ROOFTOP COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION, a California corporation, and RT ACQUISITION CORP., a Delaware corporation.

SECOND: An Agreement and Plan of Merger between the constituent corporations has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the constituent corporations in accordance with Section 252 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "GCL").

THIRD: The name of the surviving corporation of the Merger is Rooftop Communications Corporation which will immediately after the Merger change its name to NOKIA WIRELESS ROUTERS INC.

FOURTH: The Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the surviving corporation shall be in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A.

FIFTH: The executed Agreement and Plan of Merger is on file at the surviving corporation's offices. The address of said office is 785 Castro Street, Suite A, Mountain View, California 94041.

SIXTH: A copy of the Agreement and Plan of Merger will be furnished by the surviving corporation on request and without cost to any stockholder of either constituent corporation.

SEVENTH: The surviving corporation agrees that it may be served with process in the State of Delaware in any proceeding for enforcement of any obligation of RT Acquisition Corp., as well as for enforcement of any obligation of Nokia Wireless Routers Inc. arising from the Merger, including any suit or other proceeding to enforce the right of any stockholders as determined in appraisal proceedings pursuant to Section 262 of the GCL.

EIGHTH: The surviving corporation hereby irrevocably appoints the Secretary of the State of Delaware as its agent to accept service of process in my such suit or other proceedings referenced in paragraph SEVENTH, and any such service shall of process shall be mailed to the attention of the Secretary of the surviving corporation at 785 Castro Street, Suite A, Mountain View, California 94041.

II. This Certificate of Merger shall be effective upon filing with the Secretary of State of Delaware.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Confficate of Merger on September 1, 1999.

ROOPTOP COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION

. .

James XII L

Tide: PRESIDENT

6508570663

T-613 P.03/13 F-649 JUP 14 JJ 1012J 1.02

ee01830a

ENDORSED - FILED in the office of the Secretary of State of the Score of Collication

SEP - 2 1999

AGREEMENT OF MERGER

STLL JOSES, SOCKERY OF SEAS

THIS ACREEMENT OF MERGER, dated as of September 1, 1999 (the "Merger Agreement"), is made and entered into by RT Acquisition CORP., a Delaware corporation ("Marger Sub") and a wholly-owned subsidiary of NORIA CORPORATION, a Firmish corporation ("Nokia"), and ROOFTOP COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION, a California corporation (the "Company" or "Surviving Corporation") (the Company and Merger Sub being hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Constituent Corporations").

RECITALS

- Parent, the Company, Merger Sub and David A. Beyer, as Stockholders' Agent, have entered into an Agreement and Plan of Marger dated as of September 1, 1999 (the "Reorganization Agreement"), providing, among other things, for the execution and filing of this Merger Agreement and the merger of Merger Sub with and into the Company upon the terms set forth in this Merger Agreement (the "Merger"). Capitalized terms used but not defined in this Reorganization Agreement have the meaning ascribed to them in the Reorganization Agreement.
- The respective Boards of Directors of each of the Constituent Corporations deem it advisable and in the best interests of each of such corporations and their respective shareholders that Merger Sub be merged with and into the Company so that the Company will be the surviving corporation of the Merger.

AGREEMENT

Now, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual agreements contained in this Merger Agreement, the Constituent Corporations bereby agree that Merger Sub shall be merged with and into the Company in accordance with the provisions of the laws of the State of California, upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth as follows:

THE MERCER 1.

- Filing. This Marger Agreement, together with the officers' certificates of each of the Constituent Corporations required by the General Corporation Law of the State of California (the "Law"), shall be filed with the Secretary of State of the State of California at the time specified in the Reorganization Agreement
- Effectiveness. The Merger shall become effective upon the filing of this Merger Agreement with the Secretary of State of the State of California (the "Effective Date").
- Merger. On the Effective Date, Merger Sub shall be merged into the Company and the separate corporate existence of Merger Sub shall thereupon cease. The Company shall be the Surviving Corporation in the Merger and the separate corporate existence of the Company, with all of its purposes, objects, rights, privileges, powers, immunities and franchises. shall continue unaffected and unimpaired by the Merger.

437743 V2/PA 9D81021.DOC 1.

To-COOLEY GODWARD LLP 4 Page 02

- 1.4 Further Action. If at any time after the Effective Date any further action is necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes of this Merger Agreement or to vest the Surviving Corporation with the full right, title and possession to all assets, property, rights, privileges, immunities, powers and franchises of either or both of the Constituent Corporations, the officers and directors of the Surviving Corporation are fully authorized in the name of either or both of the Constituent Corporations or otherwise to take all such action.
- 1.5 Amendment of Articles. From and after the Effective Date and until thereafter amended as provided by law, the Articles of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation shall hereby be amended and restated in full as set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto.
- 1.6 Directors and Officers of the Surviving Corporation. At the Effective Time, the directors of the Merger Sub immediately prior to the Effective Time shall become the directors of the Surviving Corporation, each of such directors to hold office, subject to the applicable provisions of the Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws of the Surviving Corporation, until the next annual stockholders' meeting of the Surviving Corporation and until their successors shall be duly elected or appointed and qualified. At the Effective time, the officers of the Merger Sub immediately prior to the Effective Time shall become the officers of the Surviving Corporation until their respective successors are duly elected or appointed and qualified.

2. MANNER OF CONVERTING SHARES OF THE CONSTITUENT CORPORATIONS

- 2.1 Merger Consideration; Conversion of Shares, and Vested Stock Options. At the Effective Time and by virtue of the Merger and without any action on the part of the holders of the capital stock of the Constituent Corporations:
 - (a) For purposes of this Agreement.

"Aggregate Stock Option Exercise Amount" shall mean the aggregate amount of all Stock Option Exercise Amounts.

"Stock Option Exercise Amount" shall mean the product of the option exercise price for each Stock Option multiplied by the number of shares of Common Stock covered by such Stock Option.

"Total Merger Consideration" shall mean the total consideration to be paid for all outstanding Shares and for all shares of Company Common Stock issuable upon exercise of warrants and Stock Options, which amount is Fifty-seven million Dollars (\$57,000,000) less Expenses plus one-half (1/2) of the Aggregate Stock Option Exercise Amount.

"Total Curranding Shares" shall mean the aggregate of all Shares (other than Shares owned by Parent or its affiliates), all Stock Options (whether vested or unvested) and all warrants to purchase Cummon Stock.

(individually a "Share" and collectively, the "Shares"), of the Company shall be converted at the Effective Time into the right to receive an American Depositary Share ("ADS") or a fraction

437743 **42/PA** 508:1021.DOC 2.

To-COOLEY GODWARD LLP 4 Page D3

thereof of Parent, determined by dividing the Total Marger Consideration by the Total Outstanding Shares (the quotient being herein called the "Merger Price") and dividing the Merger Price by Eighty-Three Dollars and 6414/10000 (\$83.6414), which is the average of the closing prices of the ADSs on the New York Stock Exchange for the twenty (20) trading days ending four (4) trading days prior to the Closing Date (the "Average Market Price"). All such calculations shall be carried out to six (6) decimal places. The result, herein called the "Merger Consideration," shall be payable in accordance with Section 2.4.

- (c) Nokia will, upon issuance of the ADSs, on behalf of the holders of Shares, and vested Stock Options, deposit in escrow ADSs and cash having an aggregate value, based on the Average Market Price, of approximately Four Million One Hundred Thousand Dollars (54,100,000). Such ADSs and cash shall be held in escrow and allocated among the Former Company Stockholders as provided in Schedule A to the Escrow Agreement. Such ADSs and cash shall be held and applied pursuant in the provisions of an Escrow Agreement. All calculations to determine the number of ADSs to be delivered into escrow shall be rounded down to the nearest whole share.
- (d) Each Share held in the treasury of the Company shall be canceled and retired without payment of any consideration therefor.
- (e) Pach Share held by Parent or its affiliates shall be canceled and retired without payment of any consideration therefor.
- (f) Each share of common stock, par value \$.01 per share, of the Purchaser issued and ourstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time shall be converted into one validly issued, fully paid and nonassessable share of common stock, par value \$.01 per share, of the Surviving Corporation.
- (2) Each vested Stock Option ourstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time shall be converted into the right to receive, promptly after the Closing, in each, the Merger Price less the Stock Option exercise price (subject to any applicable withholding tex) multiplied by the number of shares of Common Stock covered by the vested Stock Option.
- (h) Each warrant to purchase shares of Common Stock outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time and not therefore exercised shall be canceled.
- (i) Each unvested Stock Option outstanding at the Effective Time or to which the Company has committed itself to issue shall be converted into the right to receive cash as provided in Section 2.2.
- Company Stock Option Plans. The Surviving Corporation will not assume or continue in effect the Stock Option Plans or any Stock Options granted thereunder, which Stock Options will be terminated if not exercised prior to the Effective Time. Each vested Stock Option outcomeding immediately prior to the Effective Time shall be exchanged (subject to any applicable withholding tax) for an entitlement to a cash payment as provided in Section 2.1(g). At the Effective time each unvested Stock Option shall be exchanged for an entitlement to a At the Effective time each unvested Stock Option shall be exchanged for an entitlement to a payment (the "Option Payment") from the Surviving Corporation (subject to vesting as if such Stock Option had remained in effect) in an amount (subject to any applicable withholding tax)

437143 VZ/PA 9DRJ021_DOC 3.

equal to (1) the difference between the Merger Price and the exercise price of such Stook Option multiplied by (ii) the total number of Shares covered by such Stock Option promptly after the Effective Time; provided, however, that twenty percent (20%) of the Option Payment shall be payable promptly after the Effective Time in cash by Parent and eighty percent (80%) of the Option Payment shall become payable in cash by the Surviving Corporation if and when such unvested Stock Option would have become vested, and shall be paid by the Surviving Corporation within fifteen (15) days after the fiscal quarter of the Surviving Corporation for those unvested Stock Options which became vested during such fiscal quarter, provided, further, that if the Surviving Corporation terminates the employment of any unvested Stock Option holder without "cause" prior to the time when such person's Stock Option fully vests, then all unvested Stock Options of such person shall vest immediately and be paid within thirty (30) days of such person's termination. The immediately preceding provisio shall not be construed as conferring any rights upon any person for a continuation of employment, nor shall it interfere with the rights of the Surviving Corporation or any successor to terminate the employment of any person or to take any other action affecting such person. For purposes of this Section 2.2, "cause" shall mean: material breach by those persons who are parties to an Employment Agreement, of paragraphs 8, 10 and 11 of the Employment Agreement, conviction of any felony which in a material way either impairs the person's ability to perform his or her duties or adversely affects the Surviving Corporation's business or reputation; material dishonesty, willful misconduct, breach of fiduciary dury, or serious neglect of dury, or with respect to those persons who are parties to an Employment Agreement, any other material breach of any provision of the Employment Agreement, which is not curable or cared within twenty (20) days of such breach having been notified by the Surviving Corporation. Notwithstanding the foregoing, to the extent any of the cash payments for the unvested Stock Options, either individually or when aggregated (with severance or other termination of employment payments) shall be considered to be "parachure payments" to "disqualified individuals" within the meanings of those terms in Section 280G of the Code, such payments shall not be made to such disqualified individuals unless the payments are approved by a vote or action of the shareholders of the Company that meets the requirements of Section 280G(b)(5)(ii) of the Code and Proposed Treasury Regulation Section 1.280G-1 for an exemption from the application of Sections 280G and 4999 of the Code.

Closing of Company Transfer Books. On and after the Effective Date, holders of certificates representing the Shares shall cease to have any rights as shareholders of the Company and the stock transfer books of the Company shall be closed with respect to shares of Company Common Stock issued and outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Date and no further transfer of such shares shall thereafter be made on such stock transfer books.

437743 VAPA 9DRJ02-DOC 4

To-COOLEY GODWARD LLP 4 Page DE

2.4 Exchange of Certificates.

- From and after the Effective Time, a bank or trust company to be (2) designated by Parent shall act as exchange agent (the "Exchange Agent") in effecting the exchange of the Merger Consideration for certificates which prior to the Effective Time represented Shares ("Certificates") and which as of the Effective Time represent the right to receive the Merger Consideration. Promptly after the Effective Time the Exchange Agent shall mail to each record holder of Certificates a letter of transmittal in a form approved by Parent and the Company and instructions for use in surrendering such Certificates and, subject to Section 2.1(c), receiving the Merger Consideration therefor. Promptly but not later than twenty (20) business days after the Effective Time, Nokia shall cause to be deposited in trust with the Exchange Agent ADSs and immediately available finds, in an amount sufficient to pay the Merger Consideration for all such Shares to the Company's shareholders as contemplated by this Section 2.4. Upon the surrender of each Certificene and the issuance and delivery by the Exchange Agent of the Merger Consideration for the Shares represented thereby in exchange therefor, the Certificate shall forthwith be canceled. Until so surrendered and exchanged, each Certificate shall represent solely the right to receive the Merger Consideration for the Shares represented thereby, without any interest thereon. Upon the surrender and exchange of such an outstanding Certificate the holder thereof shall receive, subject to Section 2.1(c) and, in the case of David A. Beyer, the Repurchase Agreement, the Merger Consideration multiplied by the number of Shares represented by such Certificate without any interest thereon, and less the amount with respect to any Former Company Stockholder to be deposited in the Escrow Fund in respect of such Shares pursuant to Sections 2.1(c).
- (b) If any ADSs are to be registered in the name of a person other than the person in whose name the Certificate(s) surrendered in exchange therefor is registered, it shall be a condition to the registration of such ADSs that (i) the Certificate(s) so surrendered shall be transferable, and shall be properly assigned, endorsed or accompanied by appropriate stock powers. (ii) such transfer shall otherwise be proper and (iii) the person requesting such transfer shall pay Parent, or the Exchange Agent, any transfer or other taxes payable by reason of the foregoing or establish to the satisfaction of Parent that such taxes have been paid or are not required to be paid. Notwithstanding the foregoing, neither the Purchaser. Parent nor the Surviving Corporation shall be liable to a holder of Certificates for ADSs issuable to such holder pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement that are delivered to a public official pursuant to applicable abandoned property, exchant or similar laws.
- (c) In the event any Certificate shall have been lost, stolen or destroyed, upon the making of an affidavit of that fact by the person claiming such Certificate to be lost, stolen or destroyed, Nokia shall issue in exchange for such lost, stolen or destroyed Certificate the ADSs issuable in exchange therefor pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement. The Board of Directors of Nokia may in its discretion and as a condition precedent to the issuance thereof, require the owner of such lost, stolen or destroyed Certificate to provide to Nokia an indemnity agreement against any claim that may be made against Nokia with respect to the Certificate alleged to have been lost, stolen or destroyed.
- (d) Promptly following the end of the sixth full calendar month after the Effective Time, the Exchange Agent shall return to the Surviving Corporation all ADSs and cash

437743 -22PA 10R1021.DOC 5_

To-CDOLEY GODWARD LLP 4 Page DE

relating to the transactions described in this Agreement, and the Exchange Agent's duties shall terminate. Thereafter, each holder of a Certificate may surrender such Certificate to the Surviving Corporation and (subject to applicable abandoned property, escheat and similar laws) receive in exchange therefor the Merger Consideration for the Shares represented by such Certificate, without any interest thereon. At and after the Effective Time, holders of Certificates shall cease to have any rights as shareholders of the Company, except for the right to surrender such Certificates in exchange for the Merger Consideration for the Shares represented by such Certificate.

2.5 No Fractional Shares. No fractional ADSs shall be issued upon the surrender for exchange of certificates for Shares, an such fractional share interests will not entitle the owner thereof to vote or to any rights of a shareholder of Nobia. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, each holder of Shares exchanged pursuant to the Merger who would otherwise have been cutitled to receive a fraction of an ADSs (after taking into account all Certificates delivered by such holder) shall receive, in lieu thereof, cash (without interest) in an amount equal to such fractional part of an ADSs multiplied by the Average Market Price.

3. TERMINATUR AND AMERICAN

- 3.1 Termination. Notwithstanding the approval of this Merger Agreement by the shareholders of Merger Sub and the Company, this Merger Agreement shall terminate forthwith in the event that the Reorganization Agreement shall be terminated as therein provided.
- 3.2 Amendment. This Merger Agreement may be amended by the parties hereto at any time before or after approval hereof by the shareholders of either Merger Sub or the Company, but, after any such approval no amendment shall be made which without the further approval of such shareholders would (i) have a material adverse effect on the shareholders of either Merger Sub or the Company, (ii) change any of the principal terms of the Merger Agreement, or (iii) change any term of the Articles of Incorporation of the Surviving Comporation. This Merger Agreement may not be amended except by an instrument in writing signed on behalf of each of the parties hereto.

4. MISCELLANEOUS

- 4.1 Assignment: Binding upon Successors and Assigns. Neither party hereto may assign any of its rights or obligations under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the other party hereto. This Agreement will be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective nuccessors and permitted assigns.
- 4.2 Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of California (irrespective of its choice of law principles).
- 4.3 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one instrument.

457743 VZ/FA SDRJUTI DIOC 6.

TO-COOLEY GODWARD LLP 4 Page 07

RT ACQUISITION CORP.

a Delaware corporation

President

By: _ Ari Leppa

By: Timo Ruikka Secretary

ROOPTOP COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION

a California corporation

By:

President and Secretary

537743 V2/PA aDENT! DOC

EXHIBIT A

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF

NOKIA WIRELESS ROUTERS INC.

FIRST: The name of the corporation is NOKIA WIRELESS ROUTERS

INC. (hereinafter the "Corporation").

SECOND: The purpose of the Corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which a corporation may be organized under the General Corporation Law of California other than the banking business, the trust company business or the practice of a profession permitted to be incorporated by the California Corporations Code.

THIRD: The total number of shares of stock which the Corporation shall have authority to issue is One Thousand (1,000) shares, all of which shall be shares of Common Stock having a par value \$.01 per share.

FOURTH: The liability of the directors of the Corporation for monerary damages shall be eliminated to the fullest extent permissible under California law.

(as defined in Section 317 of the California Corporations Code) through bylaw provisions, agreements with the agents, vote of shareholders or disinterested directors, or otherwise, in excess of the indemnification otherwise permitted by Section 317 of the California Corporations Code, subject only to the limits set forth in Section 204 of the California Corporations Code with respect to actions for breach of duty to this corporation or its shareholders. This corporation is further authorized to provide insurance for agents as set forth in Section 317 of the California

437743 12/PA 9D83021.DOC

To-COOLEY GODWARD LLP 4 Page 09

6508570663 T-613 P.11/13 F-649 35P 14 == 18.28 F.1U

Corporations Code, provided that, in cases where this corporation owns all or a portion of the shares of the company issuing the insurance policy, the company and/or the policy must meet one of the two sees of conditions set forth in Section 317, as amended.

SIXTH: Any repeal or modification of the foregoing provisions of Ardeles FOURTH AND FIFTH by the shareholders of the Corporation shall not adversely affect any right or protection of an agent of the Corporation existing at the time of such repeal or modification.

437143 VZ/PA 9DRJ021_DOC

To-COOLEY GODWARD LLP 4 Page 10